

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BENEFIT STRATEGIES WEST, INC. and
LESLIE MANN-DAMON,

Petitioners,

v.

ROGER NAUMANN et al.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Arizona Court of Appeals

REPLY BRIEF ON PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY DUKARICH
Counsel of Record
STEVEN L. EVANS
NICHOLAS J. KUNTZ
MICHAEL MALIN
EVANS DUKARICH LLP
9885 S. Priest Drive
Suite 104
Tempe, Arizona 85284
(602) 288-3325
MinuteEntries@Evans.law

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF	1
I. The BIO Demonstrates More and Different Things Than Respondents Suspect	1
a. The BIO and Its Research Are Welcome and Useful	1
b. The BIO’s Cited Cases Are All Old, Suggesting This Court’s <i>Aetna</i> -era Jurisdictional Rulings Interrupted the Earlier Error, Until <i>Paulsen</i> and <i>Bafford</i> ..	2
c. The BIO Does Unearth Some Early State Cases as Wrong and Dangerous as the Case at Bar.	3
II. The BIO Unwittingly Contributes Conceptual Clarity That the Jurisdictional Analysis Has Been Distorted by a One-Dimensional “Relationship Test”	7
III. Even If Petitioners Were Not to Ultimately Prevail, Everyone Still Benefits from the Clarity Review Would Bring.....	10
a. Yes, Due to the Larger Issues and Brewing Problem, Review Here and Now Is More Important Than Is Petitioners’ Outcome. 10	
b. The Need for Clarity Now Is Great.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004)	2, 7
<i>Airparts Co. v. Custom Benefit Services of Austin, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 870 (D. Kan. 1993)	9
<i>Airparts Co. v. Custom Benefit Services of Austin, Inc.</i> , 28 F.3d 1062 (10th Cir.1994)	9
<i>Bafford v. Northrop Grumman Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2021)	2, 3, 4, 7, 10, 11
<i>Casper Air Service v. Sun Life Assurance Co. of Canada</i> , 752 F. Supp. 1005 (D. Wyo. 1990)	5
<i>Harmon City, Inc. v. Nielsen & Senior</i> , 907 P.2d 1162 (Utah 1995).....	5, 6, 7, 8, 12
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Associates</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008)	3
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Associates</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993)	12
<i>Paulsen v. CNF Inc.</i> , 559 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2009)	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>Shofer v. Stuart Hack Co.</i> , 324 Md. 92, 595 A.2d 1078 (Ct. App. 1990)	4, 5, 7, 12
<i>Simon Levi Co. v. Dun & Bradstreet Pension Services, Inc.</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 496, 55 Cal. Rptr. 2d 159 (1997)	3, 4, 7

<i>Smith v. Provident Bank,</i> 170 F.3d 609 (6th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Stuart Hack Co. v. Shofer</i> , 502 U.S. 1096 (1992) ...	11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. § 1104.....	6
29 U.S.C. § 1106.....	6
